position

 616  254

Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale  -  6

(*) The previously published figures reported in the Consolidated statement of cash flows have been restated for the Purchase Price Allocation
of Oman Cables Industry (SAOG).

ANNEX B

Reconciliation table between net Profit/(Loss) for the year, EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA of the Group

(in millions of Euro)

 3 months 2017  3 months 2016
(*)

Net profit/(loss) for the year  37  37

Taxes  15  17

Finance income  (81)  (136)

Finance costs  107  154

Amortisation, depreciation, impairment and impairment reversal  44  58

Fair value change in metal derivatives  (3)  (2)

Fair value change in stock options  11  12

EBITDA  130  140

Company reorganisation  5  7

Non-recurring expenses/(income):

   Antitrust  15  -

Other non-operating expenses/(income)  4  3

Total adjustments to EBITDA  24  10

Adjusted EBITDA   154  150

(*) The previously published figures have been restated for the Purchase Price Allocation of Oman Cables Industry (SAOG).

Statement of cash flows with reference to change in net financial position

(in millions of Euro)

3 months 2017  3 months 2016  Change

EBITDA  130  140  (10)

Changes in provisions (including employee benefit
obligations)

 (1)  (16)  15

(Gains)/losses on disposal of property, plant and
equipment, intangible assets and non-current assets

 -  (1)  1

Results of operating and financial investment and
divestment activities

 -  -  -

Share of net profit/(loss) of equity-accounted
companies

 (10)  (7)  (3)

Net cash flow provided by operating activities
(before changes in net working capital)

 119  116  3

Changes in net working capital  (483)  (294)  (189)

Taxes paid  (20)  (24)  4

Dividends from investments in equity-accounted
companies

 3  2  1

Net cash flow provided by operating activities  (381)  (200)  (181)

Cash flow from acquisitions and/or disposals  -  -  -

Net cash flow from operational investing activities  (67)  (49)  (18)

Of which for investment of Wuhan ShenHuan  (33)  -  (33)

Free cash flow (unlevered)   (448)  (249)  (199)

Net finance costs  (12)  (16)  4

Free cash flow (levered)  (460)  (265)  (195)

Capital contributions and other equity movements  (49)  -  (49)

Dividend distribution  -  (11)  11

Net cash flow provided/(used) in the year  (509)  (276)  (233)

Opening net financial position  (537)  (750)  213

Net cash flow provided/(used) in the year  (509)  (276)  (233)

Equity component of Convertible Bond  48  48

Other changes  -  (12)  12

Closing net financial position  (998)  (1,038)  40

Fine Comunicato n.0902-62 Numero di Pagine: 15